BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
ISSUED: August 10, 2012

In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in
Lee County by Useppa Island Utilities Co.,
Inc.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

RONALD A. BRISE, Chairman
LISA POLAK EDGAR
ART GRAHAM
EDUARDO E. BALBIS
JULIE I. BROWN

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action
discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests
are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029,
Florida Administrative Code.

Background

Useppa Island Utility, Inc. (Useppa or Utility) is a Class C water and wastewater utility
currently providing service to approximately 144 water and 138 wastewater customers on
Useppa Island in Lee County off the coast of North Fort Myers. There is no bridge to the island
and the island covers approximately 100 acres. The Utility serves a membership of clients
known as the Useppa Island Club. Members of the Useppa Island Club visit the island for
vacations, holidays, and special events, which results in a seasonal customer base. Useppa is
located in the South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD or District) in a critical use
county on environmentally sensitive land. The Utility’s 2010 annual report shows combined
operating revenues of $318,968, operating expenses of $318,808, and net operating income of
$160. The Utility is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Useppa Inn and Dock Company.

Y \\»;"l"- U Yt

USL6Y AUG IO«

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE -2 -

Useppa was granted Certificate Nos. 354-W and 310-S in 1982." This Commission last
established rates for Useppa in 2007. On August 29, 2011, Useppa filed an application for a
staff-assisted rate case (SARC) and paid the appropriate filing fee. On February 29, 2012, a
customer meeting was held on Useppa Island in which approximately 45 people attended and 10
people spoke.

On May 31, 2012, Useppa and the Useppa Island POA, Inc. (Property Owners
Association or POA) (collectively, “Parties”) filed a Joint Motion Requesting Commission
Approval of Settlement Agreement (Joint Motion). The Joint Motion and Settlement Agreement
are incorporated in this Order as Attachment A.

We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.081, 367.121, and 367.0814 Florida
Statutes.

Decision

In the Settlement Agreement, the Parties have agreed to the revenue requirement
contained our staff’s February 10, 2012 Preliminary Report, (Report) with the following
exceptions: 1) the transportation expense is be reduced by $19,000, with an equal $9,500
reduction for water and wastewater operations, respectively; and 2) all documented pro forma
costs associated with construction of the Class V injection well system and costs of operating the
injection well are allocated equally 50/50 to the water and wastewater systems.> Our staff’s
Report, excluding schedules, is incorporated in this Order as Attachment B.

The Settlement Agreement also provides that, after documentation of any pro forma plant
additions is provided and the implementation of any Phase II rates is completed, Useppa will not
file for another rate case prior to January 2015, unless year end 2013 financial data reveals a
significant operational loss for the Utility. If such a loss can be documented, the Parties have
agreed that Useppa may file for rate relief in 2014, after presentation of the documented loss to
the POA’s Board of Directors. Further, the Parties have agreed that the approved rates will be
adjusted in accordance with foregoing. The Report did not address the Utility’s quality of
service; however, the POA has stipulated that the quality of service provided by Useppa is
satisfactory.

Upon review, we find that the Parties’ Settlement Agreement is a reasonable resolution of
this matter and that approval of the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest because it will
promote administrative efficiency.

' See Order No. 10900, issued June 16, 1982, in Docket No. §10268-WS, In re: Application of Useppa Island, Inc.
for a certificate to operate a water and sewer utility in Lee County, Florida.

2 See Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS, issued May 1, 2007, in Docket No. 060575-WS, In re: Application for staff-
assisted rate case in Lee County by Useppa Island Utility, Inc.

3 This will impact only the provision of Phase Il rates.




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS

DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE -3 -

Thus, in keeping with our long-standing practice of encouraging parties to settle contested
proceedings whenever possible,’ we shall approve the Parties’ Settlement Agreement. The
approved Phase I revenue requirement and resulting rates are set forth at schedules 1 through 4
of this Order.

The Utility shall file a proposed customer notice and revised tariff sheets consistent with
our decision by August 17, 2012. The approved rates shall be effective for service rendered on
or after the stamped approval date of the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida
Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) after our staff has verified that the proposed customer notice is
adequate and the notice has been provided to the customers. The Utility shall provide proof that
the customers have received notice within 10 days after the date of the notice. This docket shall
remain open to address Phase II rates in accordance with the Parties’ Stipulation and Settlement
Agreement.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the Joint Motion Requesting
Commission Approval of Settlement Agreement, filed by Useppa Island Utility, Inc. and the
Useppa Island POA, Inc., is hereby approved. It is further,

Ordered that Useppa Island Utility, Inc. shall file a proposed customer notice and revised
tariff sheets consistent with this Commission’s decision by August 17, 2012. It is further,

Ordered that the approved rates shall be effective for service rendered on or after the
stamped approval date of the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C., after our staff has
verified that the proposed customer notice is adequate and the notice has been provided to the
customers. It is further,

Ordered that Useppa Island Ultility, Inc. shall provide proof that the customers have
received notice within 10 days of the date of the notice. It is further,

Ordered that, if no timely protest is received from a sustainably affected person, upon
expiration of the protest period, this Proposed Agency Action Order shall become final upon the
issuance of a Consummating Order. It is further,

Ordered that this Docket shall remain open to address Phase II rates in accordance with
the Parties’ Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.

* See e.g., Order Nos. PSC-06-0092-AS-WU, issued February 9, 2006, in Docket No. 000694-WU, In re: Petition by
Water Management Services, Inc. for limited proceeding to increase water rates in Franklin County.; PSC-05-0956-
PAA-SU, issued October 7, 2005, in Docket No. 050540-SU, In re: Settlement offer for possible overearnings in
Marion County by BFF Corp.; and PSC-00-0374-S-EI, issued February 22, 2000, in Docket No. 990037-EI, In re:
Petition of Tampa Electric Company to close Rate Schedules I1S-3 and IST-3, and approve new Rate Schedules
GSLM-2 and GSLM-3.




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE -4 -
By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 10th day of August, 2012.

/

ANN COLE

Commission Clerk

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 413-6770
www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is
provided to the parties of record at the time of
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

CWM

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57,
Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be
construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal
proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This
petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on August 31, 2012.

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the
issuance of a Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this/these docket(s) before the issuance date of this order
is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.


http:www.floridapsc.com

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE -5 -
ATTACHMENT A, PAGE | OF 6

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Inte: Application for staff-assisted - DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

- Rate increase in Lee County by Useppa - R
-Island Utility, Inc. ' FILED: May 31, 2012

/

JOINT MOTION REQUESTING COMMISSION APPBO!AL :
OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT -

Useppa Island Utility, Inc. (“Useppa,” “Utility,” or “Cempa.ny”), and the Useppa Island
POA, Inc. (“Property Owners Association” or “POA”), on behalf of the customers of Useppa file
this Joint Motion requesting the Florida Public Service Commission (“Commission”) to approve

the attached Settlement Agreement. In support of the Joint Motion, Useppa and the POA state: |

1. Useppa and the POA have entered into a Settlement Agreeme'nt to resolve the
issues presented in this staff-assisted rate case. A copy of the Sett]ement Agreement is attached

hereto as Exhibit “A”. B . . i

2. Pending Commission consideration of the Settlement Agreement, Useppa and the
POA request the Commission to suspend all events currently scheduled in the CASR for this

Docket until such time as the Commission acts on this motion.

Wherefore, Useppa and the POA respectfully request the Commission to approve the
attached Settlement Agreement and to suspend all further events scheduled in this docket and to

issue a Final Order consistent with the terms of the Settlement Agreement.




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE -6 -

!
Respectfully submitted this/ /_day of May, 2012.
]

i
|
USEJPA ISL ,INC. |
—

B

Timothy Fizsimmons {
President |

e e A st ot .

ATTACHMENT A, PAGE 2 OF 6




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 7 -

ATTACHMENT A, PAGE 3 OF 6

|EXHIBIT “A”

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

" Inre: Application for staff-assisted V

: ratecaseinLecComnybyUseppa
IslandUtihty,
_/

 THIS SETTLEMENT A
2012, by and betwéen Useppa-r
Useppa Island POA, Im (“Pmpeﬂy

- of Useppa.

" Docket No.110260-WS - - °

SETILREN AGREAMENT

N

xsmadeandenteredmtothisz o dayofMarch
Utihty, Inc. (‘Uscppa.” “Uuhty” or “Company”) and the
Dwmrs Assocxation" ar “POA"), on beha]f of the customers

WHEREAS, on August 29, 'Z(rl 1 Useppa ﬁled for a staff-assisted rate case; and

WHEREAS on September

26 2011 the Flmda Public - Service Cummxsswn Staﬂ‘

(“Staﬁ") advised Useppa that it was eligible for a staff- assxsted rate case, and that the ofﬁcial V

, dateofﬁlmgthecasewomdbeOctoJm%,ZOll,and

' WHER.EAS on February 10

ZOIZSmﬁ'ﬁlednstBmmryReponaddrmngthe

various issues in tlm caso and pzoviding a: prehminary recommcndahon concemmg the -

approprlatn Tevenue reqmremcnt and

mxesandv




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE -8 -

: f"‘-:.thecusto

ATTACHMENT A, PAGE 4 OF 6

‘.

mcrs POA’s duly electod Bom of Dlrectors appowted a . '

_:__'-Uumng:eCasoCommmee(“Comﬁmee")mmewﬂ:ecaseandmnelpformmmthe =

G qustometﬁ responsetothemse,and b

WHEREAS onrfe‘,j:f"f .29,

hcarﬂ:omthe customérsandtheero
: : pmhmmary recommendation. and

. -andUsbppas mamgementhaddis‘n

2012,St&ﬂfheldnséusmmﬁmeenngonUseppaIslandm &
mmiﬂeewmernlngtheStafEsFebmarle 2012 e

2, 2012custmnermeeﬁng,membersoftheCOmmmee

ons concm-ningpossible sumnanon ofccrtmn xssumand

apptbpnm revenue requircment and rates fot Useppa A

% ; WHEREAS, inorda‘toavoxd

theume,expensemduncmty assoclatedw:ﬂxpotcnnal 3

E _ adversaﬂal lmgatlon, and in keepmg pdth the Comm;ssion s Iong-smndmg polxcy and practxce of ._ A

; ___;_'._enwuragmg pa:ﬁestosetﬂc ;
: -'he:ebyeﬁtermtmhis Agrecmcnno
= 'conmineduemm S

; _ : Useppa and: p.be POA agree as followﬁ;:

A PiehmmaryRepon.exceptfo:thefo?”

. 4andissueswhmcwrpossible UseppaandthePOA
settletlneasemawordamwnhthetexmsandcond}uons

"N@W‘THEREFORE- for and in considération of the mutual ovenants set forth below, -

1. The' Contenisoton i

i an order sonsistent with the. February 10, 2012 Staff




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE -9 -

‘ $9 Smoomuonforwatermdw'_ :

ATTACHMENT A, PAGE S OF 6

e  Th uansportatlon elpeme shall R xeduced by swooooo, With an equal

":b._ All documente& proforma costs associated with constmctlon of the Class v

mjectlon well system ‘and- cOsts of opemtmg the mject:on Weu shall be allocated equauy 50/50 o

-'ﬂmwaterand.msuewatersyﬂ.ems- |3

& Afer documentation of any proforma plant additions and the implementation of any

P Phase IIratm.Useppashallnot file ianother rate case pnor to January 2015 \mlm year end

2083 gt el g

t operatlonal loss fngseppa. Ifsucha loss canbe

g documented, andonly aﬁerpmentaﬁon oftlns doctlmqntaﬁon to the POA*s Board ofDitectors, '

tais shallUseppabeauﬁwmed\mderthis

d, ’IheratesrecommendedmtheFebruary 10 2012 Pre _'"' '_‘_'Z_'_"-'

Seulemem Agreemem fo ﬁle for rate rehcf in 20 14

SmﬁReportshaube A

':;‘adjusmdmaccordnncew:ﬂxthe prdvisxons of the above pamgraphsbandc

'e The submission of this S

ementAgeemem bythePamwis inthc nﬂture ofan

. oﬁ’er to settle Consequenﬂy 1f this %etﬂement Agreement is not accepted and approved w1thout
£ < modlﬁcatlon by Comxmssxon Order ghcn this' Setﬂement Agreement is rejected a.nd shall be
consxderednull and VOld and neith¢r Party my use the attempted agreemént in b ¢ or any othef

. 'procwding ThisSeﬁlemcntAgrecmeMmeecomeeﬁ‘ecﬁveonthedaietthomszsion 7
ffentemaﬁnalOtderapprovmgtheagieemem:ntoml. o o




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 10 -

ATTACHMENT A, PAGE 6 OF 6

ey
e
i

-10 -



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE - 11 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 1 OF 29

State of Florida
; Public Sertrice Tommission

CAPITaL, CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 8 2540 SHU MARD OAK BOLL EVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: February 10, 2012

TO: Andrew Maurey, Bureau Chief, Bureau of Rate Filings

FROM: Lydia Roberts, Regulatory Analyst Ll @‘
Sonica Bruce, Regulatory Analyst i

Robert Simpson, Engineering Specialist 11 {/ N\

RE: Docket No, 110260-WS - Application for staft-assisted rate case in Lee County by
Usezppa Island Ultility. Inc.

~ STAFF REPORT -

This Staff Report is preliminary in nature. The Commission staff"s final recommendation
will not be filed until after the customer meeting,

“11 -



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 12 -

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 2 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Table of Contents

Issue  Description Pape
Case BACKZIOUNd ...t st e s 3
1 Quality of Service (SHNPSON)...oiiiieoiiiie i E — 4
2 Usedand Uselil (SUPSODY st s oo ionsguisvaremsonssapsissisg s 5
3 Rate Base (RODerS) ..o e OO 7
4 Rate0f Relurn ((ROBETIS) suisisn s mssorasimmmias i o Womdstanitiog o sl O
5 Test Year Revenues (Bruce, RODErS) oot oo v o )
6 Operating Expense {RODEIIS) o.oove i oo )2
7 Revenue Requirement (Roberts)........... ... o R T R A S S SR 6
8 Rate Sructure. (BIUCE). ..ot iviri s cere et i e et e et O 17
9 Repression (BruCe) ..ot i trviraiere st s e em et er et e e o4
H1J Rates (Broce, RODEITS) Lottt st 23
1t I'our-Year Rate Reduction (RODEIIS) o v 23
12 Pro Formma {ROberts, SHNPSON ..ot ot 25
13 Temporary RAlEs (RODEILSYuususensnnmsroamomoston s st @ nussis s sns o5 sl
14 Proot of Adjustments (Robents) ... ..., RO e e 30
Schedule No. 1-A Walter Rate Base - Phase | ............... . eneomstanzssmassssssa T isnnnzns 31
Schedule No. 1-B Wastewater Rate Base - Phase 1...ooocvievnciiovicninen 32
Schedule No. 1-C Adjustments o Rate Base —Phasc 1. e 33
Schedule No. Capital Structure Phase 1 oo 38
Schedule No. 3- Water NOTPhase b ..ot s i 30
Schedule No. 3-B3 Wastewater NOTPRase Lo 37

Schedule No.
Schedule No.
Schedule No. |

Adjustments to NO> -Phase T ... i 38
Water O&M Expense - Phase | ...
Wastewater O&M Expense Phase 1o v 42

;
> SO0 oT >

P I R R R N R O O N ¥ N B O
L]

Schedule No. Water Rates — Phase Lo T, 43
Schedule No. 4-3 Wastewater Rates Phase 1o oy i A4
Schedule No. 5-A Wauater Rate Base Phase 1l . bt - 43
Schedule No. 3-A Wastewater Rate Base Phase ... e e s 46
Schedule No. 5-C  Adjusiments fo Rate Base Phase 1., ..o 47
Schedule No. Capital Structure Phase [1.. ... s 48
Schedule Noo 7-A Water NOLPhase U .o oo 49
Schedule No. 7-B Wastewater NOI Phase 11 e evectcvimsn st s e veresion 50
Schedule No. 7-C Adjustments to NOT Phase [l 54
Schedule No. 8-B Water Rates Phase ..., et e e .52
Schedule No. 8-B Wastewater Rates Phase [T o o e oo 33
s

= 12 =



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE-13 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 3 OF 29

Daocket No. 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Case Background

Useppa Island Utility, Inc. (Useppa or Lility) is a Class C water and waslewater utility
currently providing service 1o approximately 144 water and 138 wastewater customers on
Useppa Island in Lee County off the coast of North Fort Myers. There s no bridge o the islund
and the island covers approximately 100 acres. The Utility serves a membership of chiems
known as the Uscppa Island Cleb. Members of the Useppa Island Club create a seasenal
customer base that visit the island for vacations, holidays, and special events. Useppa is located
in the South I'lorida Water Management District (SFWMUD or District) in a criticel use county on
cnvironmentally sensitive land.  The Utility's 2010 annual report shows combined operating
revenues of $318.968, operating expenses of $318,808, and a net operating mcome of $160. The
Lhility 1s a wholiy-owned subsidiary of the Useppa Inn and Dock Company.

Useppa was granted Certificate Nos, 354-W and 310-8 in 1982." The Commission last
established rates for Useppa in 20072 On August 29, 2011, Useppa fHed an application for u
staff-assisted rate case (SARC) and paid the appropriate filing fee.

This Staff Report is a preliminary analysis of the Utility prepared by the Florida Public
Service Commission (Commission) staff to give utility customers and the Utility an advanced
fook at what staff mmay be proposing. The final recommendation o the Commission (currently
scheduled to be filed April 12, 2012, for the April 24, 2012 Cemmission Conference) will be
revised as necessary using updated information and resulis of customer quality of service and
other relevant comments received at the customer meeting. The Commission has jurisdiction in
this cast pursuant to Sections 367.01 1, 367.0814, 367.101, and 367.121, Flonida Statutes (F.S.).

! See Order No. 10900, wsued June 16, 1982, in Docket No. 810268-W'S, In re. Appheation ot Useppa sland, tne
tor a certifigalg to operate a water and sewer utility :n Lee County, orida.

" Seg Order No. PSC-07-0385 SC-WS, issued May |, 2007, in Docket No 060375 WS, 1o ret Application for stafl-
assisted rate case in Lee County v Useppa Istand Utility, Ing

< i

- 13 -


http:VS.l!l..tt

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 14 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 4 OF 29

Docket No, 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Discussion of Issucs

Issue 1: Is the qualily of service provided by Useppa satisfactory?

Preliminary Recommendation: The stalt recommendation regarding customer satisfaction and
overall quahity ol service will not be finalized unul after the February 29, 2012 customer
meeting. (Simpson)

Staff Analysis: Pursuant 1o Rule 25-30.4331), Florida Administrative Code (1.A.C.), the
Commission determines the overall quality of service provided by a wtility by evaluating three
separate components of water and wastewater operations.  These components are the quality of
the wtility's product, the operating condition of the utidity’s plunt and Tacilities, and the aility’s
atieropt 1o address customer satisTaction. Comments or complaints reccived by the Commission
from customers are reviewed, and the Utility’s compliance with the Florida Department of
Envirorumental Protection (DEP) and the T.ee County Health Department (LCHD) are also
considered.

Staff reviewed sanitary surveys and compliance inspection reports for the water and
wastewater system over the last three vears. The Utility uses a reverse osmosis (RO) water
tresment process to remove salts and other contaminants found in the raw water.  The RO
process produces a byproduct, a brine concentrate that is disposed of in a drainficld. On August
4, 2011, LCHD conducted a comphance inspection for the water system usnd noted deficiencies,
which include the cleaning or replacement of the hydroprneumatic tank's sight glass and the need
for a flushing program, In addition, the report alse noted that the 1ank needs to be cleaned and/or
spected a3 required in Rule 62-3353.350(2), FAC. Sl contacted the Unlity and was
informed that the sight glass has been replaced. a flushing plan has been initiated, and the tunk
inspection has been scheduled for completion during the first quarter of 2012,

DEP bas indicated that the wastewater syslem does not have any compliance issues at this
time. The Utility has been using a dual cell drainfield for disposal of the brine concentrate from
the RO plant.  Since 20104, the groundwater monitoring has routinely shown exceedances for
sodium, chloride. total dissolved solids. conductivity, radionuclides, and sulfute. During the
2009 wastewater permit renewal process, the Utility proposed installing a Cless V injection wel}
system and subscequently initiated that process. Useppa has requested that the overall cost of the
injection well system, the costs associated with equipment and labor to retrofit the RO unit for
higher recovery, and a rehabilitation of the ground storage tank be considered in this rale case.
These pro forma ttems are addressed in lssue 12

A review of the customers’ complaints over the |ast three years indicates that the Uiility
has resolved all of the complaints in a fimely manner. There were no complaints filed with the
Commission's Consumer Activity Tracking System (CATS) during the past three years. The
staft recommendation regarding customer satisfaction and the overall quality of service will not
be finalized until after the February 29, 2012 customer meeting.

- 14 -



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 15 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 5 OF 29

Docket No. [10260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Issue 2: What are the used and useful percentages for Useppa?
Preliminary Recommendation: The water {reatment plam, water distribution system, ground

storage tank. wastewater treatrent plant, and the wastewater collection systerm should all be
vonsidered |00 percent used and usetl (U& L),  {Simpson)

Staff Analysis: The Wiihty’s records {or the test year ended June 30, 2001, were used in
analyzing the U&U percentages for the waler and wastewaier facilities,

Water I'reatment Plant (WTP)

Pursuant 0 Rule 25-30.4325, F. A.C., the U&U calculation for a WTP is determined by
dividing the peak demand by the fimn reliable capacity (FRC) of the walter treatment plant.
Because the systern has storage facilities, the calculation is in gallons per day (gpd).
Consideration of growsh, fire flow requirements, ungccounted for water, and other factors may
also be included.

The WTP has two wells. Fach well is rated at 70 gallons per minute {gpm). The pumpad
water is treated through an RO system 1o remove dissolved solids, coliform bacteria, radioactive
substances, and olher inorganic or organic chemicals thut may be present in the raw warter. The
wreated water Mows toward a degasifier 10 remove hydrogen sulfide.  The water is then
chlovinated and channeled into the ground sterage tank and the hydropncumatic tank for
distribution to customers  The FRC of the wells is 67,200 gpd. The Unility's peak day of §3.453
gpd occurred on October 26, 2010, It does nol appear that a fire, line break, or other unusual
oceurrence occurred on that day. There are no fire flow requirements for the service area, and
there 13 no projecied growth. The Utily's records indicate that 14.826 million gallons of
finished water were produced during the tlest year, 13,185 mililon gallons were sold, and
approximately one percent of the water produced was used for flushing  Thesefore, there is ne
excessive unaccounted for water. Based on a peak day of 83,453 gpd and a firm reliable
capacily of 67,200 gpd., the WT'P should be vonsidered 100 percent U&U consistent with the last

rate Case,

Ground Storage Tank

Rule 25-30.4325(8) and ¢9), F.A.C., provides that the U&! T percenmage for a storage tank
is determined by dividing the peak demand by the usable capacity of the tunk. A ground sterage
tank is considered 90 percent usable il the bottom of the wnk iy below the centerline of the
pumping unit.  The Utihty has a 100,000-gallon ground storage tank. Pursuant 10 Rule 25
30.4325 (9)(b), the usable capacity of the tank is 90,000 ¢pd  Based on a peak dav of 83 433
gpd, with no projected growth, and a usuble capacity of 90,000 gpd, the ground storage tank is
63 percent U&LU. However, because the service arca is built owt, stafl recommends thar the
ground storage tank be considered 100 percent U&LL consistent with the Utihity's last rate case.

Wastewater Treatment Plant (WW TP)

The WWTP is an extended acration, activated siudge plant with 27 TR statons. The
plant has a design capacity of 43.000 gpd, based on a 3-month average daily low. The overall

-15-



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 16 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 6 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

permitted capacity is 20,000 gpd based on maximum monthly average daily flow. Liguid
disinfection is applied prior to the treated wastewater flowing into the percolation pond. Rule
23-30432, FAC, provides that the U&U percentage for a wastewater plant should be
calculated bascd on customer demand and the permitted capacity of the plant. The rule also
provides thut customer demand should be determined using the same basis as the permitted
capacity Consideration is given to growth, infiltration and inflow (&), conservanon, and other
factors.

The customer demand for the test year is 14,310 gpd based on the maximum monthly
average daily flow. There is no projected growth, and il docs not appear thal the Ultility has an
[&¥ problem. Theretore, based on the maximum raonthly customer demand of 14,310 gpd and a
permitied capacity of 20.000 gpd, the WWTP is 72 percent L!&U. However, because the service
area is built out, staff recommends that the WWTP be considered 100 percent U&U. consistent
with the Utlity s lust lwo rate cascs.

Water Distribution and Wastewater Collection Syslems

The U&U caleulatons for the water distribution und the wastewater caoliection systems
are based on the number of custorners connected 0 the systems divided by the capacity of the
systems. Consideration is given lo growth, The scrvice area is built out. and there are no plans
for service arca expansion. Therefore, staft' recommends that the water distribution and the
collection systemns be considered 100 percent U& U, consistent wilh the Jast two rate casc,

- 16 -




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE - 17 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 7 OF 29

Docket No. 1 10260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Issue 3: What is the appropriate avernge test year rate base for Useppa?

Preliminary Recommendation The appropriate average test year rate base for the Utidity 1y
$191.874 and S216.028 for water and wastewater, respectively. {Roberts)

Staff Analysis: Useppa’s rate base was iast established by Order No, PSC-07-0285-SC-wS§.'
Staft selected a test year ended June 30, 201 L, for this rate case. A sumnmary of each component
and the recommended adjustments are discussed below,

$523,607 for water and wastewaler, respectively. Staff’s recommended adjustments relate 1o
adjusting the UPIS balance 10 the Commussion-approved balance; reclassifying plant; recording
retirements; removing plant for tack of support documentation; and capitalizing plant recorded as
an expense.  Also, Usepps completed @ plant addition outside the test year.  The Utlity
rehabilitated its ground storage lank, The total cost for the pro forms plant addition is $29,569.
Staff belicves the cost is reasonable and prudent. Therefore, staff recommends thut UPIS be
increased to reflect the pro forma plant addition. Staff recommends the following adjustments 1o
the Utility's recorded water and wastewater UPIS:

} See Order No. PSC-0T-0385-SC-WS, issued May 1, 2007, in Dackes No, 060375 WS In re Applicarlon for stafl-
sssisted rute case in Lee County by Useppa [sland Litthey, Inc.

_7-

-17 -


http:Iltan!1,Lcult",:.JD
http:Doc\;.cl

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 18 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 8 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Table 3-1
| | Adjustment Description - N Waer | Wastewstor
I Teadjust Aver No. 320 to Commission Order No. PSC-07-0383-5C-Ws. i%1.862) | se
2. 1 T adusi Acer No. 333 1o Commisyion Order No PSC-07-0385.SC-Ws. {16 | Bl
1 | Toadjust Acct. No. 339 w Commission Order No. PSC-07-0383-SC-ws. 8 0 [
l:» 4. | Toadjust Accr No. 343 to Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS, | 434 1 0]
S| Toadus Acct. Na. 344 to Commission Order No. PSC~07-0385-ST-WS. 583 ()
__6_| To reclussify plant to CWIP. - _ (3.048) 0!
} 7. | To record retirement for plant addition 1o Acc: No. 307 (208) | - :
8 | Torecord retirement for plant addition lo Acct No. 307. 569y 0,
9 | Torecord retirement for plant addition 10 Avet. No. 311 (1.099) "
;_m_t To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 311, = (1.512) | 0
I'o recard retirement for plant addition 1e Acet. No 311, - | Q049 | Y
h ] To remove plant addition from Acct. No_321 for lack of support documentation (1,509) ()
{3 | To reclassify plant addition from Acct. No. 333 to Acet. No 334, R (239) 0
14| Turecord plant addition to Acct. No. 334 thal was 1ecorded incorrectly 10 Acct. No. 333, | 980 0
(48 1 Torecond retirements for plant saditions to Acct. No. 334. L (. 5981 .
i L6 | Tu record retirement for plant addition 1o Acet No 340, Peworas ) LA I (L
47, To correct overstated account, e . (43) oz A}
[ 18 | To adjust Acct. No, 360 1o Conmission Order No PSC-07-0385 3(. ws. _______.S)_I____N_(‘)_,U_"'j_)_
F_L‘_? To adjust Accl. Nu. 380 1o Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-5C-\ S o) 265
120 | Toadjust Accl. No. 389 10 Commigsion Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WSs. [ 0} 9.072
{21 | Torecord retirement for plant sdduion 1o Acet No. 360, 0 {4,733
|22, | Torecord retirement for plant addition 1o Acct. No 370 Q {2,671}
I. 23. | To record renrement for plans addition 1o Acct No 380 i ) 0 {3,995)
24| To remove plant addition from Acct. o, 380 for lack of suppont n documentatior, . (403}
25 | Toreclssily blower pant 1o Acet No. 380 from EXpENse. 0 298
26 | To record retirement for plant sddition 1o Acct. No. 390. o I D
27 | Torecord pro forma plant addition for tank rehabilitation to Accr. Na ;.70 29.569 i
28. | To refiect an averaging adjustment. B B 17 I ",4’01
Total - $16324 (14,030 ; i

S1affs nel adjustments to UPIS represent an increase for waler of $16,324 and a decrease
for wastewater of $14.020.  Staff’ recommends [PIS balances of $582,169 for water und
$509.587 tor wastewater,

Non-used and Useful Plant: As discussed in lssue 2, Useppa’s water and wastewater treatinent
plants, the water distribution, and wastewater collection system should be considered 106G pereent
U&U. Therelore, no adjustment is necessary for non-U& U plant,

Contribution in Aid of Construction (CIAC) Useppa recorded st vear CIAC of $225.670 for
water and S230,187 for wastewater. The Utility did not show any additions or retirements (v
CIAC from June 30, 2006, through Junc 30, 2011, Therefore, staff is not recommending any
adjustments o CIAC

-18 -



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 19 -

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 9 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Accumulated Depreciation: The Lty recorded test year accumulated depreciation balances of
$339,232 for water and $330,00% for wastewater. Stal¥ caleulated accumulated depreciation
using the prescribed rales in Rule 23-30.140. F.A.C. S1aff has made the following adjustments to
accumutated depreciution.

Tubic 3-2
] AJ.LJJ:HIL.:J_R DS..A-I“[JUU” e O Water Wastgwater ‘
| To refleet accumulated dupreciation per Rule 23-30,120 T A.C 1§23.717) wa_f.g_x_t.f
1 an d\'CTaLW:E_D\}I\ \““\—I“ =

[ — 1)43’ i ’)
Toreflect pro forma depreciation expense o
Total

Therefore, this account was incrcased by $18,130 for water and decreased by $17,426 for
wastewater o reflect depreciation expense calculated per staff.  These adjusiments result in
average accumulated depreciation balunces of $377,363 for water and $312,576 for wastcwater .

Accumnulated Amonization of CIAC: Useppa recorded test year amodtization of CIAC balances
of $209.064 for water and $230,187 for wastewater.  Amortization of CIAC has been
recalculated by stalf using composite deprecialion rates. As a result, accumulated smontization
of CIAC should be decreased by $22.137 for water. In addstion, this accownt has been decreased
by $1.297 to reflect an averaging adjustment,  Stafl’s adjustments o thiz account results in
amortization of CIAC balances of $183.620 for water and $230.187 for wastewater.

Working Capital Allowance:  Usceppa recorded working capital of S0 cach for water and
wastewater. Working capital iz defined as the inveswr-supplicd funds that arc necessary to meel
operaiing expenses or going-concern requirements of the Utility, Consistent with Rule 25-
30.433(2), F.ALCL, staff used the one-cighth of the operativn and maintenance (O&M) expense
formule approach Jor calculating the working capital allowance, Applying this formula, stafl’
recommends 1 working capital allowance of $16,654 for water and $15,53Q for wastewater
(hasad on Q&M expense of $133.232/8 tor water and 3124.238/8 for wastewater).

Rate Base Summary: Besed on the foregoing, staff recommends that the appropriate averape fest
year rate base is $191 874 for water and 3216.028 for wastewater, Water and waslewater rale
base is shown on Schedule Nos. 1-A and 1-B. respectively. The related adjustments are shown
on Schedule No. 1-C.

-19-



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE - 20 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 10 OF 29

Docket No 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Issue 4: What is the appropriate return on equity and overall rate of return for Useppa?
Preliminary Recommendation: The appropriate return on equity {ROE) is 11.16 percent with a

range of 10,16 percent to 12.16 percent. The appropriate overall ratc of retum is 3.4 pereent.
{Roberts)

Staff Analvsis: According to statf’s audit, Useppa recorded the following ilems in its capital
structure: common stock of $1.000. negative retained carnings of $543,049, paid-in-capital of
$149.600, and long-term debt of $803,887. The long-term debt consists of two instruments. The
first is a promissory note with Southwest Capital Bank for $6,173, with an interest rate of 6.18
pereent. The second s a nole payable 1o the stockholders of S797.714. with un intercst rate of
.40 pereent.

The Utilivy's capital structure has heen reconciled with stat{™s recommended rate base.
The appropriate ROE is 11,16 percent using the Commission-approved leverage lormula
currently in cffect,” Staff recommends an ROE of 11.16 percent, with a ranpe of 10 16 percent
to {2.16 percent, and on overal]l rate ol return of 3.48 percent. The ROE oand vverall ratc of
return arc shown on Schedule No. 2.

" See Order Nos PSC-| 1-0287-PAA-WS tssued July §. 2001, and PSC-11 0326.CO-WS, 1ssued August 2, 2011 m
Dackat No. [ T0006-WS, In re Water and Wastewater Indusiny Annual Reeuablishiment ol Auhorized Rangy vf

Retwsrn on Commun Equity for Water and Wastewater Utilines Pursuan o Secuon 367 0814 1D, Fluridy Statutes

- Q-

-20 -



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 21 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 11 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Issue 5 What is the appropriate amount ol (st yeur revenue?

Preliminary Recommendation: The appropriate lest year revenue {or Useppais 5168148 for
water and $1535,029 for wastewater. (Bruce, Roberts)

Staff Analvsis: Pursuant to Audit Finding No, 10, Uscppa recorded total revenue of $164.926
for water and $153,202 for wastewater. The stalf auditor increased the test vear revenue by §222
for water and 31,827 for wastewater 10 reflect annualized revenue based on the existing rates. As
a result, stafl recommends test year revenue of $163,148 tor water and $155,029 for wastewater.
Test year revenue is shown on Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B  'T'he related adjustments are shown
on Schedule No. 3-C,

221 -



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 22 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 12 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: Febroary 10, 2012

Issue 6° What is the appropriate amount of test year operating expenses?

Preliminary Recommendation: The appropriate amount of operating expense for Uscppa 1s
$173.197 for water and $160.433 for wasiewaler.  {Roberts)

Staff Analysis: Useppa recorded operating expenses of $161,145 for water and §160,220 for
wastewater doring the test year ended June 30, 2011 The test year O&M expenses have been
reviewed and invoices, canceled checks, and other supporting decumentation have been
examined, Staff made several adjustments to the Uility’s operating expenses, as summarized
helow:

Salarics and Wages - Employees (601/701) - Useppa recerded salary expense of $63.038 for
water and $57,028 for wastewater. During a portion the test year, the Utility’s seeretarial and
traince positions were vacant, Useppa has filled the secretarial position and plans to fill the
trainee position, Stalf has increased this expense by $3.492 for water and $3,286 for wastewater
10 annualize the salaries of the sceretanal and trainee positions. For purposes of the Staff Repon,
stafl is recommending including the salary of the trainee. However, if the positios: is not filled
by the filing of the linal recommendation, staff will recommend the trainee position be included
as a pro forma expense in Phase 11, whereby. the Utitity cun recover the cost once it fifls the
position.

In addition, staf?f has decreased this expense to reclassify the contracted operator costs to
contractual services in the amount of $6.713 and $477 (or water and waslewater, respectively.
Based on the above, staff hay decreased this expense for water by $3.221 and incrensed the
expense for wastewater by $2,809, Therclore, stalf recommends salaries and wages  employees
expense for the 1est year of $59.857 and $59,837 [or water and waslewater. respectively.

Employee Pensions and Benefits - {604/704) - The Utility rccorded employee pensions and
benetits of $2.637 for water and $2,496 for wastewater. Pursuant to Audit Finding No. 24,
Useppa did not recognize or allocate all of the common ¢osts from Useppa Inn and Dock
Company, Limited (Utseppa Inn), a related party. 1tis Useppa lnn’s policy 1o pay half of the cost
of employee’s health insurance.  The health insurance cost is $4.322 for cach employee er
$8.645 for both the Chiel Executive Office {(CEO) and Comptroller.  The CEO and
Compuroller’s salaries are allocated al 13 percent to Useppu. Based on this allocation, the health
insvrance should be allocated at 15 percent w the Utility, Therefore, stadT increased war and
wastewater cach by $648 [(88,644*%15%)2] w reflect the heelth insurance aflocation,

Also, the 401k profit-sharing plan was not ailocated 1o Vlseppa. The 401k profit-sharing
plan should be allocated based on the percentage of salary allocated 1o the Utility. The Uulity
Manager and Comptroller’s 401k profit-sharing costs are $65¢ and $1,321, respectively. The
salaries of the Utility Manager and Comptroller are allocaied 1t 90 percent and |3 percer,
respectively.  Staff has increased the water and wastewater pension expense hy $392
[[($650*90%%)+($1,331*[5%)]2] o reflect the 401k profit-sharing cost allocated to Uscppa.
Staft recommends employee pensions and benefits oxpense for the test year of $3.677 for water
and $3.536 for wastewaier.

Purchased Power (615/7187  The Utility recorded purchased power expense of $22.917 for
water and §13,763 far wastewater for the test year. In accordance with Audit Finding No. 20,
Uscppa's purchased power expense was understated by $106, basad on the Utility s purchased

212 -

299 .


http:lJndersHII.ed

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 23 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 13 OF 29

Duocket No. 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

power invoices.  As such, stalf has increased purchased power by $53 cach for water and
wastewater.  Also, stafT has decreased purchased power by S1,834 for water and increased
wastewater by $1,834 1o reflect the appropriate purchased power expense per system. Based on
the above, the purchased power expense for the test year s 821,136 for water and $15,650 for
wastewater.

Fuel_for Power Productions (616/716) - Useppa reconded purchased power expense during the
test vear of $9 cach for water and wastewater. Pursuant 1o Audit Finding No. 21, the Utility runs
its generator once & week for 25 minutes. The fuel cost for the generatur is $1.354 annually. A3
of the test year, Useppa had not been bilied by the vendor. Therefore. staft has increased
purchased power expense by $668 [($1,554-518)2] to reflect the gencrator tucl for the test year.
As a result, staff recommends fuel for power production expense for the fest year of $677 cach
Tor water and wastewsader.

Material and Supplies (620/720) ~ The Ulility recorded materials and supplies expense during
the test year of $4,402 for water and $3,193 for wasiewater. Pursuant to Audit Finding No. 11,
Liseppa replaced a blower part that was recorded in material and supplics, but should have been
capitalized 10 plant.  As such, staff has decreased wastewater matcrial and supplies expense by
$29% 10 capitalize the blower parl to plant. Therefore, stafl’ reccommends material und supplies
expense for the test year of $4,402 for water and 82,897 (83,195-8298) for wastewaier,

Contractual Services - Professional (631/731) — The Uhility recorded contractual services
professional expense during the test year of 83,989 for water and $10.350 for wastewater. Staff
has rmade the following adjustments 10 contractual services - professional expense:

Table 6-1

- e — S — J o e e
Adjusiment Description o JWater | Wastewater l

I | Remave permitting cost that should be capitalized 1o project | €$2.23%) (38,600)
2. | Reclassify Saturday contract water plant operator from Acct. No 601 | 5.760 0l
|3 | Include pro forma increase for cost per trip o island by aperator. g6l | ¢ ;
4. | Reclassity contract expense from Acct No. 601701, : 953 AT |
3. | Reflect pro forma amount of the pient operator vacation coverige s 3RLL 498

6. | Reflect 1T headyuariers allocaton, ] 562 502
I S com——w .. Shosa|  (s208)

S1afT"s per adjustments 10 contractual services  professional expense are 1o increase the
amount for water by $6,993 and decrease the amount for wastewater by $7.063. Sl
recommends contractual services — professional expense of $10,982 for water and $3,287 for
wastewater.

Contractual Scrvices — Testing (635/735) ~ Useppa recorded contractual services - tesling
expense during the test year of $1.615 for water and $9,967 for wastewater, Staff increased this
cxpense by 31,547 for water and decreascd the wasiewaler expense by $213 1o reflect the
appropriate amount for annual esting. Also, stafT decicased this expense by $348 for water and
$3.798 for wustewalter to reclagsify ansportation expense 0 the approprise account  In
addition, staff increased 1his expense by $677 and S113 10 include the pro forma expense
associated with the 3-vear westing for water and wastewater, respectively.  Furthermore, stalf

-23 -



http:I--'-'R.:.;eco.:l~.s.if

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 24 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 14 OF 29

Dockel No. 1102060-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

increased the expense by $156 for water to reflect miseellancous testing done by the Uility in
the test yeur. Based on the above, the appropriate contractual services - testing expense is $3.447
for water and $6,069 for wastewaler.

Rent Fxpense (640/740) — The Utility recorded rent expense of $8,450 cach for water and
wastowater. In its last rase case, Useppa was approved [or rent expensc in the amount of $4.800
cach for water and wastewater. Staff has indexed the rent cxpense approved in Uscppa’s last rate
case. This results in rent expense of 33,128 each for water and wastewater. Therefroc, staff has
decrcased rent expense by $3.322 ($8.450-$5.128) each for water and wastewater. Sl
recommends rent expernse of $5.128 each for water and wastewater.

Transpertation Lixpense (650:750) - Useppa recorded transportation expense durning the lest year
of $4.453 lor water and $3.941 for wastewater. Staff has made the following adjustments 1o
LrANSPOrTALION ¢xpense:

Table 6-2

- Ad!uc;mgg Descgiption B | Waier  Wastgwater |
1. | Reclassity deposit on New ek lease expum. W deferved assets, - | (51,0007 (S1.000)
[ 2_| Remoye cost related to excessive wear and use on previous leasc. ! (248 (248)
| R e - AT [ e |
Ll’ TLI_{‘__L\,M amoriization of o! deposit and excessive wear and use for ihrcc vcar truck Iu&sc___d{é_m 440 |
I 4. | Reclnssify fransportation expense of $538 from testing and $50 for annualizing, 1. 598 | 443
‘_3 | Reflect cost for barging Utility ilems. g g e S | Py 5A§._._.__..,' S?S__;

6 | Include istumd transportation, I a3 B AL L NGB L

7. | Inc Shoreport transponation c: c).pcr\se o L - [ 18] . _15%

.2 | Reflecr pl!r‘km:;7 expenes, ) : T - O S - |
N 15,750 B TP AT

Staffs net adjustments o trapsportation expense are 10 wmerease the expense for water by
$9.367 und by $13.112 for wastewater.  Staff recommends transportation expense of $14,020 for
walter and $17,053 for wastewater.

Insurance Expense - (653/733) — The Utility recorded insurance expense during the test year of
$3,638 cach for both water and wastewater, Stafl decreascd this expense by $628 w refieet the
appropriate insurance cost for the reduced premium,  Therefore, stafl recommends insurance
expense for the test yeur of 83,010 each for water and wastewater

Regulatory Commission Expense (663/765) - Useppa did not record any regulatory commission
vxpense for the test year for water and wastewater. The Utility is required by Rule 25-22.0407,
F.A.C., 1o mail notices of the customer meeting and notices of final rates in this case 1o 118
customers.  For noticing, sw!l has esumated $373 for postage expense, S197 for prinnng
expense, and $42 for envelopes, l'his results 1 $612 for the noticing requirement. The Uility
paid a $1.000 rate case filing foe,  Pursuant 10 Section 367.0816, F.S.. rute cose expense s
amortized over a four-year period. Basud on the above, saff recommends tota) rute case expense
of $1,612 ($612 - $1,000), which amortized over four vears 1s $403(1.612/4). Therefore, stafl
recommends regulasory commission expense of $201 cach For water and waslewater.

Miscelluneous Expense (675/775) - The Utility recorded miscellaacous expense during the (est
vear of §2.048 for waler and $3.935 for wastewater. Stafl increased the water und wastewater
expense by $468 each to reflest the cost of cleaning the office. (n addition, s1afl increased this

214 -

-24 -



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 25 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 15 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: February 10,2012

expense by $228 each to reflect the cost for pest control. Also. staff increased this expense for
water and wastewater by $139 each 1o reflect the cost of the leased postage machine. Further.
staff decreased the wastewater expense by $2,000 to remove a DEP fine.  Therefore. staff
recommends miscellaneous expense for the test year of $2 883 and $2,770 for water and
waslewaler, respectively.

Operation and Mainicnance Expense (O&M Summary) - Based on the above adjustments, O&M
expense should be increased by $11,856 and $3,015 [or water and waslewater, respectively
Staff’s recommended adjustments to O&M expense are shown or Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B.
The related adjustments are shown on Schedule 3-C.

Depreciation Expense (Net of Amortization of CIACY  The Thiliy recerded depreciation
expense during the test year of $19.558 for water and £19.247 for wastewater.  Staff has
valenlated depreciation expense using the prescribed rates set forth in Rule 25.30.140 FAC
Staff caleulated test year deprecianon expense of $15,655 for water and S16.841 for wastewater.
Uherefore, staff has decreased this expense by $3,903 and $2,406 for water and wastewater,
respectively. In addinon, staff has decreased amortization of CIAC by $4.431 for wastewater.
As a result, saaff recommends net depreciation expense of $S20,087 and $16.84! for water and
wastcwater, respectively,

Taxes Other Than Income (TOTI) - Useppa recorded @ TOTI balance during the test year ol
$20.211 for water and $19.750 for wastewater. Based on test vear revenues ol $165,148 for
water and $155,029 for wastewater in Issuc 7. stafl hes determined that regulatory assessment
fees (RAF) should be $7 432 for water and $6,976 for wastewater. Stall has increased TOTI by
$24 ($165,148 x 4.5% = $7.432) and S30 ($155,029 x 4 5% — £6,976) 1o reficet the appropriate
RAFs.

The amouwt in TOT] included $13,236 for real and tangible property taxes (properny
taxes). The Utlity's property taxes are $12,585. The property taxes are split 50/50 between
water and wastewater. TO'T should be decreased by $325 [($13,236-$12.583)2] wach for water
and wastewater 1o refleet the appropriate property tax for the Utility

Stafl is recommending saluries and wages of $39,837 cach for water and wastewater,
The corresponding payroll taxes are $3,312 each for water and wastewater. The Utility recorded
$6.111 of payrofl taxes. Stafl has decreased both water and wastewater TOT! by $799 ($5,312-
$6,111) 1o reflect the appropriate payroll taxes. As discussed in Issue 70 test year revenue hus
been increased by 317,048 for water and 313,537 for wastewater 1o reflect the change in revenue
required 1o cover expenses and allow an opportunity to earn the recommended retum on
investment. As a result, TOTI should be increased by S767 tor water and $699 tor wastewater (o
reflect RALs of 4.5 percent on the change in revenue. Therefore, staff recommends TOTI for the
test year of $19.878 for water and $19,355 for wastewater,

Operating  Expenses Summary — The application of staff’s recommended adjustments to
Useppa’s test year operating expenses result in operating expenses of $173,197 for water and
$160,435 for wastewater, Operating expenses are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B. The
adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 3-C.

-15-

-25-



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE - 26 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 16 OF 29

Docket No. FHI260-WS
Date: February 10,2012

Issue 70 What is the appropriate revenue reguirement?

Preliminary Recommendation: The appropriate revenue requirement is $182.196 tor water
and $170,566 for wastewater.  {Roberis)

Staff Analysis: Useppa should be allowed an annual increase of $17,048 (10.32 pervent) for
water and an anpual increzse in wastewater of 815,537 (10.02 percent). This will allow the
Uality the opportunily 1o recover ils expenscs and earn a return ol 469 percent on ils invesiment.
The caleulations are as follows:

Table 7-1

Water Wastewater
Adjusted Rate Base $191 915 $216,009
Rate of Return 3.48% 3.48%
Return on Rate Rase $6.679 $7.519
Adjusted ©) & M Lxpense $133,560 $124.567
Depreciaton expense (Net) 20,687 16,841
Amortization 0 0
Taxes Other Than [ncome 19,784 19,247
Income Taxes Q u
Revenue Requirement $180,110 S168,174
Less Adjusted Test Year Revenues $165,148 $155.029
Annual Increase $14,962 $13,145
Percent [ncrease/{Decrease) 9.06% 8.48%

16 -

-26 -



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 27 -

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 17 OF 29

Docket No, 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Issue 8: What are the appropriste rate structures for Uscppa’s water and wastewater systems”?

Preliminary Recommendation: The appropriale rate swucture for the Utihly’s water and
wastewater systems” residential and non-residential classes 15 a continuation of the base facility
charge (BFCjpuniform gallonage charge rate structure, The waier system’s BFC cost recovery
should ke set at 48 percent. ‘The wustewater system's BFC cost recovery should be ser at 50
percent. Furthermore, the wastewater pallonage cap should remain at 6,000 galions {6 kgals).
and the non-residential gallonage charge should be set at 1.2 times the corresponding, residential
charge. (Bruce)

Staff Analysis: Useppa Island’s current rate structure for the water system”s residential and non-
residential classes consists of 2 BI'Cigallonage charge rate structure. The BFC is $35.24 and the
gallonage charge is $6.33 per 1,000 gallons.

Statt performed a detmled analysis of the atility's billing data in erder to evaluate various
BFC cost recovery percentages. usage brocks, and usage bloch rate factors {or the residential rare
<lass. The goal of the evaluabon was (o select the rate design parameters thac 1) allow the
utility o recover its revenue reguirement. 2) eguitably distribute cost recovery among the
utility’s customers; and 3) implement, where sppropriate. water conserving rale Struclures
consistent with the Commission’s goals and practices.

Staffs analysis indicates that the overall average consumption is 3,600 gallons (5.6
kgals) per month. Furthermore, the customer base is very scasonal wherein 52 percent of the
bills represent cansumption at 1 kgal or fess and 65 pereent of the bills are for consumption of 3
kgals or less.  However, when cuslomers are in residence, the average monthly consunyption
ligures are signilicantly different. Additonal analysis indicales that for customers using greater
than 3 kgals per month, the average consumpiion is 15.6 kgal. Tar the 10 percent of bills
captwred at monthly consumption of 15 kgal or greater, average consumption approximately
doubles to 29.6 pereent. ’

Useppa Island is located in the District.  In recent vears, the District reguires (he
implementation of an inclining block rate structure. However, according 1o the Litility's water
use permir (WUP), the District does not require the Utility to implement an inclining block rates
structure.  Furthermore, the Useppa draws from the Mid-Hawthom acuifer, whose water quality
18 nol fresh but saline. Despite the high monthly average consumption while customers are in
residence, staff recommends a continuation of the BFCrpallonage rate structure. I'his
recommended rate strucrure is cansidered conservation-oniented because biils increase as their
COnSUMPon increase.

Stalfs recomnmiended rate design for the water system is shown on lable 8-1 vn the

following page.  Staff also presents two allernate rate structures 10 ilusirate other recovery
methoda ngies.

"



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 28 -

Docket No. 1 10260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 18 OF 29

e

_.JABLES-1

——

e e e ST = s
USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
STAFF'S RECOMMENDED AND ALTERNATIVE
s | WATER RATE STR[?E;I UI;I!;S‘ AND RATES NOR— .
— — { — 1 | e —— "_IC‘_';:'.:'T s |
Current Rate Structure and Rates Recommended Ratg .Sltggqg:g and Rates
e ; Eom =
B Manthly BFC, Monthly BFC”
untlerm kgal charge l uniform hgal charge
BFC —50%% o e BFC ~ 48%

E 3524 | [BFC $37 82 |

| Allkgals 5633 | | Allkgals $71¢

e — e = T

! . ical Monthly Bills (1) ! Typical Monthly Bills

f_Qsms_ (kgal) | i ' Cons {kgal)

0 $3524| |0 $37.82 |
] 8187 | $44.92
3 $54.23 3 §39.12
5 56689 |5 $73.32

0 9831 |10 5108 82
20 $l61 84| |20 517982

e ""‘i“ =

[ = ] i — ; —

- Alernative I _ n Alternative?

‘ " Monthly BFGY ] T Monthly BFC 1

umform kgal charge | uniform kgal churpe

-  BRC=30% . __ - . A N—
BFC §3939 | BIC T $47.27
All kgals ___ $683 | |Alkgals 8346

‘__.P,...l‘,_—w..,‘ o (3 et i i - 1 — g L e ST ST PR [T e

—_ Typical Monthly Bilis B Typica) Monthly Bills |

[Cons (heal) | _ T oy L

‘ ] o - $39.39 e §47.27 |
: L $46.22: | £52.73 |
3 $59.88 1 15 - $63.65 |
5 s s 57457
10 e 810769 0 110 R 1T

20 B899 f20 R 1T

D |

Currenily, the Utility's estimated fixed cost represenys 50 percent of the towl revenug
requirement. The Commission typically sets the BFC cost recovery no greater than 40 percent.
In recent cases, when a customer base is seasonal, the Comimission has set the BFC cost recovery

- 18-

-28 -



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 29 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 19 OF 29

docket No. | H260-WS
Date: February 10,2012

greater than 40 percent® In this case, staff recommends that the BFC allocation be set at 48
percenl. This allows the Uiility sufficient cash flow to cover fixed vosts and minimize the rate
impact while the seasonal customers are out of residence. Furthenmore, when customers are in
residence, the recommended BFC allocation will target those customers with higher usage

Finally. us discussed in Issue 7, staff recommends a Phase 11 revenue requirement
mcrease associated with proforma plant improvements.  Staff recommends thal the BFC
altocaticn for Phase T rates be set a1 48 percent. This will result in Phase |1 rates with a BFC of
$38 28 and a gallonage churge of $7.19.

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends a continuation of the base facility charge
(BFCYpallonage charge rate structure for the Utility’s residential and non-residential classes.
The water system’s BFC cost recovery should be set at 48%.

The Utiline's current rate structure for the wastewater system’s residential and non-
residential classes consists of a monthly BFClgallonage charge rate structure.  The BIC is
$45.13 and the gallonage charge 1s $11.81 per 1,000 gallons

The estimated fixed costs for the wastewater system represent $1 pereent of ils revenue
requirement. This BFC cost recovery falls within the Commission’s praclice of setting the BFC
ajiocation to at lcast S0 percent due 1o the capital intensive nature of wastewater plants. In this
cuse, stalf believes it is appropriate o increase the BFC cost recovery 1o 60 percent due 10 the
Uttlity's seasonal customer base.

Useppa's curremt wastewater gallonage cap is sct at 6 kgaly per month. [t 15 Commission
pracice 10 sel the residential wastewater gallonage cap a1 a consumption level cqual to 8U
percent? The majorily of the water consumplion by the customers of Useppa represents outdoor
usage. Staff’s review of the billing data captures 80 percent of the residential galions sold ar 19
kgals, Therefore, since the majority of the waler consumed by the customers represents outdoar
usage, stafl belicves it is appropriale to maintain the 6 kgal cap. Also. staff recomnends that the
non-residential gallonage charge be 1.2 times greater than the residential charge.

Furthermore, as discussed earlier in this issue, staf¥ recommends a Phase 11 revenue
requirement associated with pro [orma plant investments.  Staff rccommends that the BFC
aliocation for Phase [l rates be set at 60 pereent to comply with Commission’s practice of setting
the BFC allocation 10 at least 50 percent due to the capital intensive nature of wastewater plants.
This will result in Phase 1) rates with a BFC of $57.71 and a gallonage charge ot $12.89.

* Que Order Nos PSC-11-0015-PAA-WS, issucd January S, 2001, in Docket No. (W(S31-WS, Inre:_Application for
staffagssted rate case _in_Highland: _Couniy by Lake Placid Utilitics, Inc; PSTU-11-0436-PAA-WS, issued
September 29, 2011, in Docket No. 100472-WS, [nre; Appheation for stalf-assisted ruie cuse i Manpiee Coumy
by Heather Hills Estates Utilities, LLC

¥ See Order Nos. 12350, issued August 10, 1983, 1n Docket No 820073 WS, In re Application of Scacoast Unlites,
Ine. for an ncrease in water and sewer seTvice rules W il custemers in Palm Beech Cournty, Flopca.: PSC-11-001s-
PAA-WS, issued January 5, 2011, in Docket No. 090531-WS, In re: Application Por stafl-assisted rate cise 10

Highlands Countv by Lake Placid Unilsties, loc.

-29.


http:c.aK_~l_l:hghland.;.Cou.l!.1Y
http:of$12.R9
http:01'$7.19

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 30 -

ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 20 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Swff"s recommended rate design for the wastewater systens is shown below on Table 8-2.
Staff also presents two aiternate rate structures 1o illustrate other recovery methodologies,

—— LABLES2

_——

I ~ USEPPA ISLAND CTILETY, INC. |
STAFF'S RECOMMENDED AND ALTERNATIVE

WASTEWATER RATE STRUCTURES AND RATES )
— - = : -?. - .A..___.‘«..-__.‘ e S 1k
e e - r
_ Current Rate Structure nnd Rates Recommended Rate Structure and Rates
Monthly BFC! o Monthly RFC/
umform kgal charge uniform kgat charge
. BFC=51% BEC - 60%
BFC B 54503 | | BFC 352.06
All kyals _ St417| [Allkgals Si176
_ Typial Monthiv Bills (1) Typical Monthly Bills
Gt | 1 [ Coms kg
0 ek 84513 0 850,06
| R Se3 &2
°E | _ Swred | I3 S87.34
6 ! S130.15| |6 512262
8 [ S8 | |8 $12262
] —
B Alternative 1 ;7 e --‘_‘w.-\’llﬂ;nartivc 2 ‘._
Manthly BFC. T “Monthly BFC
uniform kgal charge | uniform kgal charge
_ BFC = 50% - BFC - 70%
[BiC | s TBIC T sea]
Al kgals $1438 | | Allkgals | 5876 |
= ==z in e SO,
- j]\ygfi_cn] Mcf[lthlv BI_ILS :| ; Typical {/-lonlxlllv Bills ol
Cons (kgaD | - Cuns (kaal) i —"
| © T $43 7% [ - e $60.92
(. I $58.33 - o [ 8968
e e N SE7.20
6 - 13123 6 7 11348
(8 ' o %1313 8 o == $113.48 |

-30 -


http:S:-I..,..21

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 31 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 21 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-WS
Pate: February 10, 2012

Based on the foregoing, stafi’ recommends that the apprupnate rate structure Jor the
wastewater system’s residentia] and non-residential classes is a continuation of the menthly
BFCiuniform gallonage charge rate structure.  The current wastewater gallonuge cap should
remain at 6 kgals per momih, The general service gallonage charge should be 1.2 times greater
than the residential charge, and the BEC cost recovery pereentage for the wastewater system
should be set al 60 percent.

-31 -



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 32 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 22 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Issue 9 [s a repression adjustment appropriate in this casce”

Preliminary Recommendation: No, a repression adjustment is not appropriate for Useppa.
However, in order to monitor the effect resulting from the change in revenue, the [ility should
prepare monthly reports for the water system, detailhing the number of bills rendered, the
consumpiion billed, and revenue billed. The reports should be provided to statf. In addition, the
reports should be prepared by customer class and meter size. The reponts should be filed with
stall, on a semi-annual basis, lor a period of two vears beginning with the first billing period
after the approved rates go inwo effect.  To the extent the Udlity makes adjusiments to
consumnptior in any month during the reporting period, the Culity shouid be ordered to file a
revised monthly report for that morth within 30 days of any revision. {Bruce)

Staff Anatvsis: As mentioned carlier, the billing data indicates that there are cusiomers using
well above average consumption where 10 percent of the customers use 27 pereent of the gallons
al 15 kpals and zbove. In a case such as this, the Commission typically sets 4 repression
adjustment.  However, the customers in this service area are very affluent and may not respond
as rcadily to changes in price.  Therefore, staff believes that ¢ repression adjustment is not
warranied in this case. Nopetheless, statl recommends that monthly reports be prepared (o
monitor the elfects resulting from changes in revenue 10 the water system. These reports shouid
be prepared by customer class and meter size, The reports shouid be filed with siaff, on a semi-
annual basis, for a period of two years beginning the first bilking period after the approved rates
go imto effect. To the extent the Utility makes adjustments 1o consumption in any month doring
the reporting periud, the Utility should be ordered Lo fite a revised monthly repart for that month
within 30 davs of any revision.

w37


http:appl'Opri:.ll

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 33 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 23 OF 29

Docket No. 110260 WS
Date; February 14, 2012

lssue 10: What are the appropriate rates tor Uscppa?

Preliminary Recommendation: The appropriaic monthly water and wastewater rales are
shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and $-B, respectively. The recommended rates should be designed
1o produce revenue of S180,110 for water and $168.174 for wastewater, excluding miscellancous
service charges. The Wiility should file revised tarifl sheets and a proposed customer notice to
reflect the Commission-approved rates.  The approved raws should be elfective for service
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tari [T sheet, pursuant 10 Rule 25-3Q.475(1),
'A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented until staff has approved she
proposed customer notice and the notice hus been received by the customers. The Utility should
provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice. (Bruce.
Roberts)

Staff Analvsis: The recommended revenue requirement is 3180.1 10 Tor 1the water system and
$168.174 for the wastewater system. There are no miscellaneous service charges for the water
and wastewater systems.

The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or afler the stamped
approval date on the tanfl sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the
approved rates should not be implemented until staff hos approved the proposed customer notice
and the notice has been received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date
notice way given within 10 days of the date of the notice.

H the clfective date of the new rates falls within a regular billing cycle, the inital bills at
the new rate may be prorated. The old charge shall be prorated bused on the number of davs in
the bilting cycle belore the cffective date of the new rates. The new charge shali be prorated
based on the number of days i the bifling cycle on and after the effective date of the new rates.
In mo event shall Lthe rates be effeciive for service rendered prior to the stamped approval date.

Based on the forepoing, the apprapriate rates for monthly service for the water and
wastewater systems are shown on Schedule Nos, 4-A and 4-B.

-33 -



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 34 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 24 OF 29

NDacket No. 110260-WS
Date: February 10, 2012

Issue 11 What i the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced four years after the
established effective dule Lo reflect the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by
Section 367 0816, FS.7

Preliminary Recommendation. (e water and wastewater rates should be reduced as shown
on Schedule Nos. 4-A ind 4-B. 10 remove rale case expense grossed-up for RAFs and amortized
over a four-yvear period.  The decrease in rates should become effective immediately (ollowing
the expiration of the four-year rate case expense recovery period, pursuant 1o Section 367.0816,
F.S. The Utility should be required to file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting
[orth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later than one-monih prior to the acual
date of the required rate reduction.  If Uscppa files this reduction in conjunction with & price
index or pass-through rule adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price index and/or
pass-through increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates due to the amontized rafe case
cXpense.

Staff Analysis: Secuon 367.0816. I.S.. requires that the rates be reduced immediately following
the expiration of the four-year period by the wnount of the rate case expense previously included
in the rates. The reduction wili reflect the removal of revenues associated with the amortization
of rate case expense, the associated return on working capital, and the gross-up for RAFs which
ts $211 cach for water and wastewater.  Using the Utility's current revenue, expenses, and
customer base. the reduction in revenue will resuit in the rate decrense shown on Schedule Nos.
4-A and 4-B.

Useppa shauld be required to file revised fanift sheets no later than one-month prior to the
actual date of the required rate reduction. The Utility also shouid be required o file a proposed
customer notice sefting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction. 1f Useppa files this
reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rale adjustment, separate data should
be filed for the price index andfor pags-through increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates
due 1o the amortized rate case expense.

-34 -



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 35 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 25 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-W'S
Date: February 10,2012

Issue 12: Sheuld the Commission approve pro forma items for Useppa, and 1f so. what is the
appropriale return on equity, overall rate of remrn, revenue requirement, and date for
implementing the new rates?

Preliminary Recommendation: Yes, The Commission should approve a Phase 11 revenue
requirement associated with pro forma items. Useppa's appropriate ROL sheuld be 1,18
pereent with a range of 10,16 to 12.16 percent.  The appropniate overall rate of return 15 3.8%
percent.  [he Unlity’s Phase [ revenue requirement is $182,297 for water and $185,594 for
wastewater which equates 10 a 1.21 percent increase for water and a 10.36 pereent increase for
wastewaler over the respective Phase | revenue requirements, Useppa should complete the pro
forma items within 12 months of the issuance of the consummating order. The Utlity should be
wiowed to implement the resulting raes once the pro forma tlems have been completed and
documentation provided showing that all improvements have been made (o the system. Onge
verified, the rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date
on the tarifT sheets, pursuant 10 Rule 23-30.475(1), F.A.C. The rates should not be implemented
until notice has been reeeived by the customers, Useppa should provide proof of the date notice
was given within 10 days of the date ol the notice.  [f the Utility encounters any unforeseen
events that will impede the completion of the pro forma tems, the Utility should immediately
notify the Commtssion in writing. (Roburts, Simpson)

Staff Analysis: The Utility requested recognition of additiona! pro forma plant items that i3
iniends to complete. The following is a churl summarizing the pro forma plant tems. the cosl
and stalf™s recommended resiment:

Table 11-]
__, Proforma hems ____7 7 Utility Requested T@Q]'Rc@ﬁ?megdgd_i]
. Plan NN I—
1| Reverse Osmosis Retrofit — Water $14.200 814200
2. | Imection Well System - Wastewater $98,200 | $98.200
i AMECHOR WL Y SIEN WASE 2 | ) ]
— ——— - —— s _1

- S bxpense
i 3. | Deep Well Testing - Wastewater $8.568 $8,568
R I B

| " -

During the 2009 renewnl process Tor the wastewaster permil. the Ultility proposed
installing a Class V injection well system and subsequently inisiated that process. The injection
well system and the costs associated with equipment and labor to retrofit the RO unit for higher
recovery should be considered in this rate case. DEP hes approved the exploratory program to
determine whether a3 Class V onjection well system should be instulled 1o address the
groundwater prohlems associared with the RO concentrate. Also, the injection welt will require
annual testing 1 the amount of $8.568

I'ne Utility has requested that the cost associated with the installation of the injection well

svstem, the equipment, ard labor to retrofit the RO unit for higher recovery, and the injection
well testing be inciuded i thrs rate case. Stafy believes that these pro torma plant items are

= 35w



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 36 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 26 OF 29

Docker Nu, 110260-WS
Date: Februgry 10, 2012

reasonabie and prudent because it would allow the Utility to improve its quality of service and
meet regulatory standards.

© Staff is recommending a Phase |l revenue requirement associated with the pro (orma
plant items for a number of reasons. First, it assures that the pro forma items are completed prior
to the Ulility's recovery of the investment in rates. In the past, there have been instances when
the Commission approved an increase in revenue requirement associated with pro forma tems
only to have the utility in question faii to complete the pro forma (nvestments,  [n addition,
addressing the pro forma items in a single case saves additional rate case uxpense W the
cuslomers because the Ulility wouid not need 1o file another rate case or himited proceeding to
seek recovery for these iterns, The Commission has approved a Phase-In approach in Docket
Nos. 090072-WU and 100471-SU

The Urility’s Phase |1 revenue requicernent should be S184,263 for water and $189.198
for wastewater. Useppa should complete the pro forma iterns within 12 months of the issuance
af the Consummating Order.  Phase 1] rate base 1s shown en Schedule Nos. 5-A, 5-B, and §-C,
lhe capital structure for Phase 11 is shown on Schedule No. 6. The revenue requirement is
shown on Schedule Nos. 7-A, 7-B, and 7-C. The resuling ratgs are shown on Schedule Nos. 8-A
and 8-13.

Useppa should be required to complete the pro forma items within 12 menths of the
issuance of the Consunumating Order. The Utility should alsoe be required 1o submit a copy of
the final invoices and cancelled checks for all pro lormu plant items within 15 days of the
completion. The Ulity should be allowed 1o implemen the above rutes once all pro forma
items have been completed and documentation provided showing that the improvements have
been made.  Once verified, the rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the
stamped approval date on the !l sheet, pursuant 1o Rule 25-30.475¢(1. F.A.C. The rates
should not be implemented umil natice hes been received by the customers,  Useppa should
provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice. If the Uiility
enceurtiers any unforeseen events that will impede the completion of the pro forma tems, the
UHility should immmediately notify the Commission in writing.

’ Seg Urder Nes, PSC-09-0716-PAA-WU, issued Oxctober 28, 2009, in Docket No 090072-W U, 1 re:_Application
tor stufl-assisted rate case im Polk County by Keen Sales, Rentals and Utilitws, nc.: and PSC.L1-0442.PAA-SL,
issued October 7, 200 in Dovket No. 10027150, In g Appiication for f1aff-assisted rate case in Marign County

&L Dnibinies, Ing

.26 -

-36 -


http:rt-lI;;m;m.mr

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE - 37 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 27 OF 29

Docket No. 110260-WS
Date: February 10,2012

Issue 13: Should the recommended rate be approved for the Litility on a temporary basis, subject
10 refund, in the eveny of a protest filed by a party other than the Utility?

Preliminary Recommendation: Yus, Pursuant 1o Section 367,0814(7). I.S.. the rccommended
rates should be approved for the Utility on a temporary basis. subject to retund, in the event of
protest filed by 2 pany other than the Ublity. Uscppa should file revised tanfT sheets and a
proposed customer notice Lo reflect the Commission-approved rates.  The upproved rates should
he effective for service rendered on or afier the stamped approval Jdate on the tarill sheel,
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), FAC. In addition, the lemporary rates should not be
implemented unti] staft has approved the proposed notice, and the notice has been received by
the customers.  Prior 10 implementation of any temporary rates, the Utility should provide
appropriate security, [f the recommended rates are approved on a temporary basis, the rates
coilected by the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below in the stall
analysis.  In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6),
F.A.C, the Utihty should file reports with the Commission Clerk’s office no later than the 20th
of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject 10 refund at the end of
the preceding month.  The report filed should also indicate the status of the security heing used 1o
guarantee repayment of any potential refund. (Roberts)

Staff Analysis: |his recommendation proposcs an increase in rates. A timely protest might
delay what muy be a justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue o the
Utility. Therefore, pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), ['.S.. in the ¢vent of a protest filed by a
party other than the Utlity. staff recommends that the recommended rates be approved as
temporary rales.  Useppa should file covised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice 0
reflect the Commissien-approved rates.  The approved rales should be effective for service
rendered on or aller the stamped approval date on the tanfY sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1).
F.AC. In addition, the temporary rates should not be implemented undl staff has upproved the
proposed notice and the notice has been received by the customers. The recommended raies
collected by the Utility should be subject 10 the refund provisions discussed below.

‘The Urility should be authorized w collect the temporary rates upon stafl™s approval of an
appropriate security for the potential refund and the proposed customer notice. Security should
be in the form of a bond or letter of ¢redit in the amount of $9.97% for water and $8.767 for
wastewater.  Alternatively, the Utility could establish an escrow agreement with an imdependent
financial institution.

I the Ltidity chooses a bond us security. the bond should contain wording to the etfect
that 1t will be terminated only under the foilowing conditions:

1) The Commission approves the rate increase; or

) 11 the Commission denies the increase, the Ulity shall retund the anvount
collected that is attributable to the increasc

If the Uhility chooses a letter of credit as a secunily, it should contain the foilowing
conditions:

2T s

o

-37 -


http:25<~0.47

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 38 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 28 OF 29

Docket No, 110260-WS
Date: February [ 2012

1} The lenter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is in effect, and.

2 The letter of credit will be in effect until a final Commission order is
rendered, either approving or denying the rate increase.

I security is provided through an escrow agreement, the following conditions should be
part of the agreement:

1} No monies in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the Utility without
the express approval of the Commission;

2} The cscrow account shall be an interes! bearing account:
3} If a refund to the customers is required, all interest eamned by the escrow

account shatd be distributed to the customers,

4) If 2 refund to the customers is not regquired. the interest camed by the
eserow accoumn shall revert 1o the Unliny,

5) All information on the escrow account shall be availahle from the holder
of the escrow account to ¢ Comimission represcntative al all times;

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shalt be deposited in the escrow
account within seven days of receipt,

7) This escrow account is ¢stablished by the direction of the Florida Public
Service Commission [or the purpose(s} set forth in its order requiring such
account.  Pursuant 1o Cosentino v Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA
1972, escrow accounts are not subject 10 garnishmenls,

8) The Commission Clerk must be a signatory 10 the escrow agreement: and
) The account must specidy by whom and on whose hehall such monies

were paid,

In no :nstance should the maintenunce and admitnistrative costs associated with the refund
be horne by the customers. These costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the
Utibty.  Irrespective of the form of sceurtty chosen oy the Utibty, an account of ail monies
received as a result of the rate increase should be maintuined by the Uity 1f a refund is
eltimately required, it should be paid with mierest calculated pursuant 1o Rule 25-30.360(4).
F.AC

The Utility should maintiin 2 record of the amount of the bond, and the amount of
revenues that are subiect o refund. tn addition, afier the increased rates are in effect. pussuant to
Rule 25-30.360{(6), I'.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission Clerk’s office no

-28 -

-38 -



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE - 39 -
ATTACHMENT B, PAGE 29 OF 29

Dockel No. 110260-WS
Dare. February 10, 2012

iater than the 20th ¢f each month indicating the monthly and o1zl amount of money subject

refund at the end of the preceding month. The repont filed should also indicate the status of the
security being used to guaraniee repayment of any potential refund.

-39 .



ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE - 40 -

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1-A

TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011 DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE - PHASE |

BALANCE COMMISSION  BALANCE
PER ADJUST. TO PER

DESCRIPTION UTILITY UTIL. BAL. COMMISSION
I. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $565,846 $16,324 $582,169
2. LAND & LAND RIGHTS 10,463 0 10,463
3. NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 0
4. CIAC (225,670) 0 (225,670)
5. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (359,232) (18,130) (377,363)
6. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 209,064 (23,444) 185,620
7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 15.499 15,499
8. WATER RATE BASE $200,470 ($9,752) $190,719

- 40 -




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE -41 -

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1-B

TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011 DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE — PHASE 1|

BALANCE COMMISSION BALANCE
PER ADJUST. TO PER

DESCRIPTION UTILITY UTIL. BAL. COMMISSION
. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $523,607 ($14,020) $509,587
2. LAND & LAND RIGHTS 3,487 0 3,487
3. NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 0
4. CIAC (230,187) 0 (230,187)
5. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (330,001) 17,426 (312,576)
6. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 230,187 0 230,187
7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 13,932 13,932
8. WASTEWATER RATE BASE $197,093 $17,337 $214,430

-4] -




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 42 -

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE

SCHEDULE NO. 1-C
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE 1 OF 2

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE

To adjust Acct. No. 320 to Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS.
To adjust Acct. No. 334 to Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS.
To adjust Acct. No. 339 to Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS.
To adjust Acct. No. 343 to Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS.
To adjust Acct. No. 344 to Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS.
To reclassify plant to CWIP.

To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 307.
To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 307.
To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 311.
To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 311.
To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 311.
To remove plant addition from Acct. No. 320 for lack of support documentation.

To reclassify plant addition from Acct. No. 333 to Acct. No. 334

To record plant addition to Acct. No. 334 that was recorded incorrectly 1o Acct. No 333.

To record retirements for plant additions to Acct. No. 334,

To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 340.

To correct overstated account.

To adjust Acct. No. 360 to Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS.
To adjust Acct. No. 380 to Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS.
To adjust Acct. No. 389 to Commission Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS.
To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 360.

To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 370.

To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 380

To remove plant addition from Acct. No. 380 for lack of support documentation.
To reclassify blower part to Acct. No. 380 from expense.

To record retirement for plant addition to Acct. No. 390.

To record pro forma plant addition for tank rehabilitation to Acct. No. 320.
To reflect an averaging adjustment.

Total

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
To reflect accumulated depreciation per Rule 25-30.140 F.A.C.

To reflect an averaging adjustment.
To reflect pro forma depreciation expense.

Total

WATER WASTEWATER

($1.862) $0
(16) 0
844 0
434 0
583 0

(3,048) 0
(908) 0
(569) 0

(1,099) 0

(1.512) 0

(2,042) 0

(1,509) 0
(939) 0

980 0

(1,598) 0

(359) 0
(43) 0
0 (9.074)

0 265

0 9.072

0 (4.733)

0 (2.671)

0 (3.995)

0 (403)

0 298

0 (359)

29,569 0
(582) (2.420)

$16.324 ($14,020)
($23,717) $9.816
6.482 7610
(896) 0
($18.130) $17,426

-4) -




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 43 -

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE — PHASE 1

SCHEDULE NO. 1-C
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE 2 OF 2

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC

1. To adjust Amortization of CIAC based on composite rates.

2. Toreflect an averaging adjustment.

Total

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE

To reflect 1/8 of test year O & M expense.

WATER WASTEWATER

($22,147)
(1,297)
($23.444)

$15,499

-43 -

B o

313,932




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 44 -

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

SCHEDULE NO. 2

DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

BALANCE
SPECIFIC BEFORE PRORATA BALANCE PERCENT
PER ADJUST- PRO RATA ADJUST- PER OF WEIGHTED
CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY MENTS  ADJUSTMENTS MENTS STAFF TOTAL  COST COST
1. COMMON EQUITY $1,000 $0 $1,000
2. RETAINED EARNINGS (543,049) 393,049 (150,000)
3. PAID IN CAPITAL 149,000 0 149,000
4. TREASURY STOCK 0 0 0
5. TOTAL COMMON EQUITY ($393,049)  $393,049 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 11.16% 0.00%
6. NP Southwest Capital Bank 6,173 6,173 (3,062) 3,111 0.77%  6.18% 0.05%
7. NP Stockholders 797,714 797.714 (395.676) 402,038 99.23%  3.46% 3.43%
TOTAL LONG TERM DEBT 803,887 0 803,887 (398,738) 405,149 100.00%
8. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 0 0 0 0 0.00%  6.00% 0.00%
9. TOTAL $410,838  $393,049 $803,887  ($398,738)  $405,149  100.00% 3.48%
RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 10.16%  12.16%
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 3.48%  3.48%




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS

DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 45 -

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011

SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

COMMISSION  ADJUST.
TEST YEAR  COMMISSION  ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE

= PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE  REQUIREMENT

I. OPERATING REVENUES $164.926 $222 $165.148 $4.900 $170,048
2.97%
OPERATING EXPENSES:

2.  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $121,376 $12,185 $123,993 $0 $123,993
3.  DEPRECIATION (NET) 19,558 529 20,087 0 20,087
4. AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0
5.  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 20,211 (1,100) 19,111 521 19,331
6. INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0
7. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $161.145 $11.613 $163.191 $221 $163.411
8. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) $3,781 $1,957 $6,637
9. WATER RATE BASE $200,470 $190,719 $190.719

10. RATE OF RETURN 1.89% 1.03% 3.489

- 45 -




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE - 46 -

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME

SCHEDULE NO. 3-B
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

COMMISSION ADJUST.
TEST YEAR  COMMISSION ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE
PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT
1. OPERATING REVENUES $153.202 $1.827 $155,029 $644 $154.385
-0.42%
OPERATING EXPENSES:
2. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $121,223 $3,344 $111,455 $0 $111,455
3.  DEPRECIATION (NET) 19,247 (2,406) 16,841 0 16,841
4.  AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0
5.  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 19,750 (1,094) 18,656 (29) 18,627
6. INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0
7. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $160,220 (8156) $146.952 (829) $146.923
8. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) (7,018) 8,077 1,462
9. WASTEWATER RATE BASE 197093 214,430 214,430
10. RATE OF RETURN -3.56% 3.77% 3.48%

_46 -




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE 47

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

PAGE 10F3

S kW N =

OPERATING REVENUES
To reflect the appropriate test year revenues.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

Salaries and Wages Employees (601/ 701)

To annualize employee's salary.

To reclassify to contractual services for contract operator (-5760-953).
Subtotal

Employee Pensions and Benefits (604/ 704)
Health Insurance headquarters allocation.
401K headquarters allocation.

Subtotal

Purchased Power (615/ 715)

To reallocate total purchased power between water and Wastewater according to usage.

To reflect electric discrepancy in billing.
Subtotal

Fuel for Power Production (616/617)

To reflect pro forma fuel expense for generator.

Materials and Supplies (720)
To remove cost associated with blower replacement part.

Contractual Services - Professional (631/731)
To remove permitting cost that should be capitalized for deep well project.
To reclassify Saturday contract water plant operator from Acct. No. 601,
To include pro forma increase for per trip by operator.
To reclassify contract expense from Acct. No. 601/701.
To reflect pro forma amount of the plant operator vacation coverage.
To reflect IT headquarters allocation.
Subtotal

(O & M EXPENSES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)

WATER WASTEWATER

$222

$3,492

(6.713)
($3,221)

$648
392

$1,040

($1,834)
33
($1,781)

($2,239)
5,760
960

953

$1,827

$3286
477
$2,809

$648
392
$1,040

$1,834
53
$1,887

$668
($298)

($8,600)
0

0

477
498

562

($7,063)

47




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE 48

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE 2 OF 3

HW N -

N -

(O & M EXPENSES CONTINUED)

Contractual Services - Testing (635/ 735)
To reflect appropriate amount for annual testing.
To reclassify to transportation expense.
To reflect pro forma adjustment for required three-year testing.
To reflect misc. testing.
Subtotal

Rents (640/ 740)
To reflect the appropriate rent expense.

Insurance Expenses (655/ 755)
To reflect the appropriate insurance expense.

Regulatory Expense (665/ 765)
To reflect four-year amortization of rate case expense.

Miscellaneous Expense (675/ 775)
To reflect house cleaning expense allocation.
To include pest control expense.
To include postage expenses.
To remove fine from DEP.
Subtotal

TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

To reflect depreciation expense.

To reflect amortization expense.
Total

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

To reflect the appropriate RAFs.

To reflect the appropriate property taxes.

To reflect the appropriate payroll taxes.
Total

WATER WASTEWATER

$1,547 ($213)
(548) (3,798)
677 13
156 0
1,832 ($3,898)
($3,322) ($3,322)
($628) ($628)
$201 $20)
$468 $468
228 228

139 139

0 (2,000)

$835 (81,165)
$2,618 (89.768)
($3,903) ($2,406)
4431 0
$529 ($2,406)
$24 $30
(325) (325)
799 799
($1,100) ($1,094)

48




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE 49

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011
ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

SCHEDULE NO. 3-D
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

TOTAL  COMMISSION TOTAL
PER PER PER

UTILITY ADJUST. COMMISSION

(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $63,058 ($3,221) $59,837
(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 0 0 0
(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 2,637 1,040 3,677
(610) PURCHASED WATER 0 0 0
(615) PURCHASED POWER 22,917 (1,781) 21,136
(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 9 668 677
(618) CHEMICALS 2,483 0 2,483
(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 4,402 0 4,402
(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BILLING 0 0 0
(631) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 3,989 6,993 10,982
(635) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING 1,615 1,832 3,447
(636) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 1,675 0 1,675
(640) RENTS 8,450 (3,322) 5,128
(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 4,453 0 4,453
(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE 3,638 (628) 3,010
(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 0 201 201
(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0 0 0
(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 2,048 835 2.883
$121,376 $2,618 $123,993

49




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE 50

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011

ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

SCHEDULE NO. 3-E
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

TOTAL  COMMISSION TOTAL
PER ADJUST- PER

UTILITY MENT COMMISSION

(701) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $57,028 $2,809 $59,837
(703) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 0 0 0
(704) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 2,496 1,040 3,536
(710) PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT 0 0 0
(711) SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE 779 0 779
(715) PURCHASED POWER 13,763 1,887 15,650
(716) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 9 668 677
(718) CHEMICALS 2,700 0 2,700
(720) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 3,195 (298) 2,897
(730) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BILLING 0 0 0
(731) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 10,350 (7,063) 3,287
(735) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING 9,967 (3,898) 6,069
(736) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 972 0 972
(740) RENTS 8,450 (3,322) 5,128
(750) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 3,941 0 3,941
(755) INSURANCE EXPENSE 3,638 (628) 3,010
(765) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES 0 201 201
(770) BAD DEBT EXPENSE ’ 0 0 0
(775) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 3,935 (1,165) 2,770
$121,223 ($9,768) $111,455

50




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE 51

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011
MONTHLY WATER RATES

SCHEDULE NO. 4-A
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

UTILITY'S STAFF PHASE I MONTHLY
EXISTING REPORT APPROVED RATE

RATES RATES RATES REDUCTION
Residential
and General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:
5/8"X3/4" $35.24 $37.82 $35.58 $0.04
3/4" $52.86 $56.73 $53.37 $0.07
1" $88.10 $94.55 $88.96 $0.11
I-12" $176.20 $189.10 $177.91 $0.22
2" $281.92 $302.56 $284.66 $0.35
3" $563.84 $605.12 $569.32 $0.71
4" $881.00 $945.50 $889.56 $1.10
6" $1,762.00 $1,891.00 $1,779.11 $2.21
Residential Service Gallonage Charge $2,819.00 $3,060.80 $2,879.70 $3.57
Per 1,000 Gallons $6.33 $7.10 $6.68 $0.01
General Service Gallonage Charge
Per 1,000 Gallons $6.33 $7.10 $6.68 $0.01
Fire Protection
2" $25.21 $23.72 $0.03
3" $50.43 $47.45 $0.06
Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill
Comparison
3,000 Gallons $54.23 $59.12 $55.62
5,000 Gallons $66.89 $73.32 $68.98
10,000 Gallons $98.54 $108.82 $102.38

51




ORDER NO. PSC-12-0406-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS
PAGE 52

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2011
MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES

SCHEDULE NO. 4-B
DOCKET NO. 110260-WS

UTILITY'S STAFF PHASE 1 MONTHLY
EXISTING REPORT APPROVED RATE

RATES RATES RATES REDUCTION
Residential Service
Base Facility Charge All Meter Sizes $45.13 $52.06 $47.79 $0.07
Gallonage Charge
Per 1,000 Gallons (6,000 gallon cap) $11.81 $11.76 $11.76 $0.02
General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:
5/8"X3/4" $45.13 §  52.06 $52.06 $0.07
3/4" $67.69 §  78.09 $78.09 $0.11
I® $112.82 § 130.15 $130.15 $0.18
1-172" $225.65 $ 26030 $260.30 $0.36
2" $361.04 $§ 41648 $416.48 $0.57
3" $72208  § 832.96 $832.96 $1.14
4" $1,128.24 $1,301.50 $1,301.50 $1.78
6" $2,256.49  $2,603.00 $2,603.00 $3.56
8" $3,61040  §3,492.00 $3,492.00 $4.77
Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons $14.17 $14.11 $14.11 $0.02
Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison
3,000 Gallons $80.56 $87.34 $83.07
5,000 Gallons $104.18 $110.86 $106.59
10,000 Gallons $115.99 $122.62 $11835

52




